

ACTION ORDER 2018-002

Section 50 Oil and Gas Activities Act

Issued to:

Fortaleza Energy Inc. PO Box 1917, Stn M 7874 10th Street NE Calgary AB T2E *W1

Attention: Mr. Cameron Bailey, Director

Order:

Pursuant to section 50(1)(a) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Lance Ollenberger, order that Fortaleza Energy Inc. (Fortaleza) must:

1. Immediately cease all activities associated with General Order 2018-003 (the Order).

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission).

Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- i. Fortaleza is a pipeline holder responsible for pipeline assets in British Columbia.
- ii. On February 5, 2018, the Commission issued the Order to Fortaleza.
- iii. Fortaleza has failed to comply with the Order.
- iv. The Commission intends to carry out the requirement identified in Item 1 of the Order pursuant to section 50(1)(b) of the Act.
- v. I am of the view that this Order is necessary to prevent duplicate actions from occurring.

Review and Appeal

Fortaleza may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca.

Fortaleza may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at www.ogat.gov.bc.ca and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Lance Ollenberger

Vice President, Operations BC Oil and Gas Commission

Much

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 8th day of March, 2018.